PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS |
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

March 19, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

ALL PETITIONS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — February 19, 2014 pp. 3-4

OLD BUSINESS

(1) 13-TV-59 3111 S. Leonard Springs Road, Scott May. Reguest for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard June 19, 2013, Tabled on February 19,
2014. pp. 5-9

NEW BUSINESS

(2) 14-TV-25 1504 E. Matlock Road, Cindi Lewis. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 10-16
(3) 14-TV-26 200 E. 20" Street / 1506 N. Washington Street, College Rentals, Inc.
Regquest for an extension of time to complete repairs, pp. 17-23
(4) 14-TV-28 601 E. University Street, Cadjon Development, LLC. Request for an
‘ extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 24-2%
(5) 14-TV-29 413 S, Highland Avenue, Kunga Norbu. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 30-35
(8) 14-RV-30 13071307 '~ S. Walnut Street, H. A N.D. Request for rescission of a
variance. p. 36
(7) 14-RV-32 609 S. Walnut Street, H.A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 37
(8} 14-RV-33 910 E. 2" Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 38
(9) 14-RV-34 2436 S. Rockport Road, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 38-41
{(10) 14-TV-35 1403 E. Dunstan Drive, Kevin L. Combs. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 42-50
{11} 14-TV-36 804 E. 11" Street, Baseline Properties. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 51-66
{12} 14-TV-37 107 E. 1° Street, Eric and Mary Coleson. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 67-72
{13) 14-TV-38 540 S. Basswood Drive, Herman and Kittle Properties. Request for an

extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 73-87



VI

- VI

(14)

(15)

(16)

14-TV-39 1313 N. Crescent Road, David Devitt. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 98-104

14-TV-40 319 N. Lincoln Street, Omega Propertiest. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 105-110

14-RV-41 321 W. Hillside Drive, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 111-113

ITEMS WITHDRAWN OR PULLED FROM AGENDA

(17)

(18)

[PULLED BY HA.N.D.}J13-TV-116 2370 $. Henderson Street, Carolyn Baber
{Jeanne Walters Real Estate). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Previously heard November 20, 2013. Pulled from the February 19, 2014 agenda.

[WITHDRAWN] 14-TV-27 400-402 S. Village Court, Marek Brustad (LK Rental .
Property Management, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF FEBRUARY 19, 2014
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Binder, Susie Hamilton, Nikki Johnson, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Christina Finley, John Hewett, Norman Mosier, Jo

Stong, Dee Wills (HAND), Greg Small {Legal)

OTHERS PRESENT: Leesa Fleener (The Legacy Group), Richard Woelmer (607 E. 7" Street)

n.

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for December 18, 2013. Strauser seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0.

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for January 15, 2014, Strauser seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA .

409 E. University Street, John Boruff, 14-TV-08. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 19, 2014 deadline.

1525 W. 7" Street, Jason D. Cox, 14-TV-09. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an April 15, 2014 deadline.

3200 E. Longview Avenue, Scott May, 14-TV-10. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 01, 2014 deadline for life safaty
violations and April 21, 2014 for all other repairs.

1308 N. Dunn Street, Ronnie Hanson, 14-TV-13. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation o grant the request with a March 15, 2014 deadline for all exterior
repairs.

719 N. Grant Street, Rose-Lo Properties, LLC, 14-TV-14. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 01, 2014 deadline.

2151 S. Bent Tree Drive, Chris Aungst, 14-TV-15. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 01, 2014 deadfine.

2311 S. Rockport Road, Shannon Ramey, 14-TV-16. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 01, 2014 deadline for smoke
detectors and April 19, 2014 for all other repairs.

303 8. Washington Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-17. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

1319 E. University Street, Hallmark Rentals and Management, Inc., 14-TV-20. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an April 01,
2014 deadline,

210 E. 11" Street, Christine Vansteenwyk, 14-TV-23. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 01, 2014 deadline cr prior to re-
occupancy.

Approved.

PETITIONS

607 E. 7" Street, Indiana District of the Lutheran Church Missouri Synod, 14-AA-24, The
petitioner, Richard Woelmer, was present to request relief from the rental registration process. Staff
recommendation was to grant the request as long as the unit is owned by its current owner and
occupied by students who provide services to the church. Hamilton made a motion to grant the
request per staff recommendation. Binder seconded. Motion failed, 3-1 (Johnson voted nay). Request
denied.

3100 E. Braeside Drive, Scott May, 13-TV-03. The petitioner, Leesa Fleener representing the
Legacy Group, was present to request an extension of time fo complete repairs. This was previously
heard January 16, 2013. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a May 18, 2014
deadline. Johnson made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Binder seconded.
Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted. ‘




VL.

3111 8. Leonard Springs Road, Scott May, 13-TV-59. The petitioner, Leesa Fleener representing
the Legacy Group, was present to request an extension of time to complete repairs, This was
previously heard June 19, 2013, Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a June 15, 2014
deadline. Johnson recused herself. Motion tabled for lack of guorum. Request fabled until the March
12, 2014 meeting.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
Discussion of Title XVI: Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None,

ADJOURNMENT

Strauser made a motion to adjourn. Johnson seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting
adjourned at 4.28 PM.




City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 19, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-59 (old)

3111 S. Leonard Springs Road

Julie Cooper

Dee Wills

February 21, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection
May 6, 2013 Receive Application for Appeal
June 19, 2013 Application for Appeal Approved
September 23, 2013 Completed Re-inspection
December 17, 2013 Completed Re-inspection
January 8, 2014 Receive Application for Appeal

: Grant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
June 15, 2014

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violation Report
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Application for Appea[
TOThe '_“':i’—-w—cm;;.._,..t__\,_
Board of Housing Quality Ap ©Jii:J_L N\ U

P.Q. Box 100 a1
Bloomington, IN 47402 ‘JAN 08 2014

812-349-3420 BY-__
hand@bloomington.in.goy 77T -

Property Address: \Q OQMD\D_M%M @ﬁ?‘b
Petitioner's Name: k\“\u_. Coo Qs -(Q Lo ng:; QY“M&\(\ L
Address: “2N\\ <\ -amar.& -Sf"\nnc : Qh

City: Mﬂ&éﬁu&__ﬁtate T 1\\. Zip Code: ‘AN DR
Phone Number: S\, N3\ S L3 Emall Address: UM@Q&EQ&&%Q*S\W Ao\ ek

Property Owner's Name: ¢ 45XC ‘(‘f\m
Addross: YO\ % cwman ST ens Q},M«:,.-

Clty: _R\_\c\uwmetm State:_ "L W), Zlp Cade: 1403
Phone Number: %\L REAWIN Ll Email Address: ;Q_m&&m&% @ "3\‘3‘3- \D\U“&- _\_
Occupams

The following conditions must be found in oach case in ordor for the Board to conslider the request:
- 1. That the exception Is consistant with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promates
public health, safety and genaral welfare.

2, That the value of the area about the praperty to whuch the exception is to apply will not be adversaly
affocted,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An axtenslon of ime to complete repalrs (Petition type TV)

B) Amaodification or excaption to the Residential Rantal Unlt and Lodging Fstablishment
Inspection Program  (Patition typa V)

C) Relief from an administrative declsion (Patition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be subrnitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda, | Petltion Number_/ T ~ 7 Y/~ 59 oL/

SEE REVERSE

3
ACRRN



2014-01-08 11:06 .WOODLAND SPRINGS AP~ 812 336 6358 > 8123493582 P 2/2

Please provide details regarding your request below:; you may attach any exhibits ¢r additional commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be spacific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amaount of fime neaded o bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/cr alterations you are stiggesting,
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: e \\_ﬁ_
Name (please print): K) ng\\f_ Q_/C.‘)U‘ l'% gL Date: __\~ R~ \"\

Signature {required)

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, pleade note that all petitioners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited to na more than five minutes to prasent their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted it deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is listed en the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during tha Board's
meeting,
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

0CT 03 2013

Remaining Violations Report

927

OWNERS

May, Scott G.
701 Summitview Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Cooper, Julie
3111 S. Leonard Springs Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 3111 S Leonard Springs RD

Number of Units/Structures: 118/7

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld A: 30/2/4 8/2/4, B1d B: 10/3/5 10/1/2, Bid C: 10/1/2
- 10/3/5, Bld D: 8/3/5 8/1/2, BId E: 8/2/4, Bld F: 8/2/4,BId G: 8/2/4

Date Inspected: 09/23/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier/ Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 : Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that these structures were built in 1974.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (312) 349-3401




Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being

referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Bldg. A
c Properly repair dormers # 1, 4, 7, 10, 11,12, 13, 16, 18 and 20 on the south side of
structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Bidg. B .
i Properly repair dormer adjacent to unit # 10, and dormers # 7,9,10,12,13, 14, 15, 16 and
20. :
Bldg. C

Properly repair the dormers on the north side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

\U Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed on the north
N side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(e)

& Bldg. E
Properly repair dormer # 7 on the south end, east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Bld. G

Unit# 6

Properly repair the # 4 dormer on the south end of building on the east side of structure.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Bld. F
C/ Properly repair dormers # 1, 3, 6 and 8 from the south end of stracture, BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

City of Bloomington

|3 _
&= Housing and Neighborhood Development

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

March 19, 2014-

An extension of time to complete repairs.

14-TV-25

1504 E. Matlock

Cindi Lewis

Dee Wills

August 08, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection

January 23, 2014 Receive Application for Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete

repairs due to the weather conditions.

: Grant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned
over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for

further action including the possibility of fines.

May 30,2014

{0

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

. CityHall '+ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
T Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421
www.bloomington.in.gov Hounsing Division: (812) 349-3401
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Application for Appea':-ﬁ\"}~--~-~~~---»-~~-~—~-
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.OC. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 , |
hand@bloomington.in.gov

=l B N [ e
Property Address: }LI}OL{ ]LiC{j!O(}*f&} ?}{]

I N s
Petitioner's Name: [ ﬂdi‘ ¥ ii4 i
Address: 6}0 1 “ ‘SB __nnr? Jfg:d

City: ?ﬁ}‘ﬁ}mmidﬁﬂ State: Il\fr Zip Code: 5 7 L/O‘\%
‘ . o

Phone Number: 8§Z.~27] '7"'3’5% Email Address: (l0d: @) H‘H’u@{‘ﬁg f):@jfﬂt% fom
J

Property Owner’s Name: Q iﬂ ﬁg! Ll FATES)
Address:
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
‘public health, safety and genaral welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pstition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application befere the property can be S —

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number ﬁ%}?* / [/ - 25
SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you rnay attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alteratlons you are suggesting. ’
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You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners preseniing a matter to the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeling.



City 0 lomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

10192
OWNERS
Cindi M. Lewis
9015 S Gore Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 1504 E Matlock RD Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3
Date Inspected: 08/20/2013 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1942,
There are no mintmum requarements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR.
Lower Level
Living Room (9-11 x11-3)

Repair the northwest and northeast windows to remain fully open using hardware that is
part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front West Bedroom (13-3 x11-11) ,
Repair the northeast window to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the
window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair northeast window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22.75 inches
Width: 25.25 inches
Sill Height: 28.50 inches
Openable Area: 3.98 sq. ft.

13
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
Replace all damaged or missing grout in the bathtub/shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly repair or replace the broken towel rack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly remove and clean all mold and mildew from bathroom ceiling and walls. BMC
16.04.060(c}

Dining Room (10-2 x11-10)
No violations noted.

SW Bedroom (9-7 x10-3)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22.75 inches
Width: 26.25 inches
Sill Height: 26.25 inches
Openable Area: 4.14 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

¥: Bathroom
Secure toilet fo tts mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen (10-7 x11-8)
No violations noted.

Family Room (15-6 x22-2)
No violations noted.

Recreation Room (11-8 x23-4)
Every door which connects a rental unit with any area exterior fo the umit shall have a
functioning locking device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be maintained in good
condition. Door locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the door and shall
be openable from the inside without the use of a key, special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

A



- South Back Bedroom (7-3 x7-0)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 34 inches
Width: 15.50 mches
Sill Height: 41 inches
Openable Area: 3.65 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recornmends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Upper Level

Stairway Entry
Repair or replace door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Bedroom (9-11 x16-8. 9-10}

Measure window at re-inspection
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b}

Bathroom

Repair the surface of the northeast corner of ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint
~and sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Basement

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: { parts per miltion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

15



Replace the missing/broken electrical junction box cover plate south ceiling. BMC
16.04.060(b) :

Replacé the broken/missing outlet cover plate north ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR

Clean debris from the roof, guiters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure guttering to the structure on the northwest comer. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Trmm all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Scrape and paint exterior surface of windows where paint is peeling or wood is exposed.
BMC 16.04.050(e)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by ali parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BM(C16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayved in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

'This 1s the end of this report.



adly
?”K

‘City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number;
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

During the cycle inspection there were several violations noted. The Petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to complete repairs due the sever weather that we
have had this winter. They have had other maintenance issues and this unoccupied

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 19, 2014

An extension of time to Complete Repairs
14-TV-26

200 E. 20™ Street/1506 N. Washington St;
Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Maria McCormick

October 9, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection
January 24, 2014 Received application for appeal

house has had its repairs pushed back.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:  All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 1, 2014 or prior to re-occupancy

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Application



Application for Appe-aé’ : -

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: /50¢ ﬂ/d/\jﬂg/t(//fféﬁf‘)
Petitioner’s Name: é’;ﬁﬂé’ M&L?’é?ﬁd agmfz, ESTETET
 Address: /87 &1 LT ST

City: L3400 1 120057 Mstate__ZA” Zip Code: /7908

Phone Number: E/Z ) 5,:/—3?5*’/ Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: (io/ lee. Q&M‘h@}és T

Address: 330 nmmﬂ{f/ Road Ste -4

city:  Nordhhroole state: L Zip Code: _(p00(s )

Phone Number: §4/7 = 2721234 Email Address: mruhin/awyerSsbeglobel. net
Occupants: /7;/;7’ Eewrer 27 THE Tine

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petifion type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

) Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the properly can be S
placed on the meeting agenda. Petifion Number __/ L‘/* [V - 2G

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and periinent 1o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed tc bring the property into compliance,
and any medifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

AI{ ,ﬂﬂé’ /[(?ﬂfj//fﬁ/’é Mor & Trime S e Iy
6744_53 THe EXTERSre  pspred s - A éJg/é’é Af
zg_zifﬂc 1/420 Llo s, //7’_‘225 wa”g?z/ TS N
V= fé—cf AT TS ”/{Mé A & %f Haeo A LT

OF FTr7&Rpp (ol 7o ATTENO 7.

Signature (requlreﬁ Q L«%J(\<’/

Name (pleasé print ADHM Egﬁ‘cﬁ e (<f{w{\:5 Date: /-2 Y- /_5

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additicnal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City ofBloommgton
Housmg and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
4029
OWNERS AGENT
Rubin, Mort ' Jeanne Walters Real Estate, Inc.
13330 Dundee Road Suite C4 107 E. 6™ Street
Northbrook, IL 60062 _ Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 200 E 20th ST, 1506 N Washington ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 09/19/2013 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1940. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:
Living Room 18-5 x 13-2:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates

shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged and
broken tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

le

401 N. Morton Street '

Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 : www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



SE Bedroom 10-5 x 9«10:

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch piafes
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 % inches
Width: 32 2 inches
Sill Height: 26 % inches
Openable Area: 4.86 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom 13-3 x 13-4:

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 ¥ inches
Width: 32 % inches
Sill Height: 26 Y2 inches
Openable Area: 4.86 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen 12-4 x 8-7:
There was no water in the kitchen at the time of inspection. Check all plumbing at re-
inspection. Any violations found will have the same 60 deadline.

Properly repair orreplace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

All spaces to be occupied for food preparation purposes shall contain suitable space and
equipment to store, prepare and serve foods in a sanitary manner. Properly install approved
food preparation equipment (stove). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Propetly secure the existing cabinets and install the missing parts. BMC 16.04.060ta)
Dining Room 8-4 x 10-5:

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the damaged wall and ceiling around the patio doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

o



Laundry Room:

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Center Bedroom 7-10 x 13-8/Bathroom:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a bard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(=a)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 28 2 inches
Width: 29 % inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 5.48 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NE Bedroom 8-8 x 13-4:

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 28 2 inches
Openable Area: 4.63 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

East Bathroom:

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the broken shower enclosure. BMC 16.04.060(a)



East Bedroom 9-0 x 11-3:

Once the interior painting is complete all trim, light globes, cover plates and switch plates
shall be reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 28 % inches
Openable Area: 4.63 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR:

Re-grade the patio area on the north side of the house so that the water coming of 20"
street does not run into the patio doors and the dining room or build up at the entrance to
the crawl space. BMC 16.04.040(a) & BMC 16.04.040(b)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the
windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Crawl Space —

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: ‘

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 19, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.

14-TV-28

601 E. University St.

GT Rental Group

Maria McCormick

October 3, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection

January 30, 2014 Completed Re-inspection

January 30, 2014 Received Application for Extension of Time

During the cycle inspection there were exterior violations noted for this
house. Due to the severity of the winter the petitioner has been unable to
complete the exterior repairs. All of the interior repairs have been

completed and re-inspected. The petitioner is requesting an extension of
time until the weather warms up.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 1, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Application
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Application for Appeal

To The . ,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals <7 &/&
P.0. Box 100 SR

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: o0 | € L\,m\tev%%\f/
Petitioner's Name: &+ €e rdal (cuug

Address: '%/R?(\}L L

City: /l%\P{W\‘Iﬂf‘:TW\ Stater_ | N Zip Code: HFHO2-

Phone Number: $12-520-{<{0 ! _ Email Address: r%’(‘@@@ﬁfﬁn’]aﬁ%ﬁmﬁ- (DI
Property Owner's Name: CanTid Dfye cvbment [LC

Address: 555 N Mdarfon

City: (P)/dlmmﬁ“hm state: [N Zip Code: 44 (H

Phone Number: 312 210-Y4U  Email Address: ot . ) ones@ SoludtonTeee  con
Occupants: /ﬂmﬂ@‘*\’ L\[/\{ "'HCUOH.P Cﬂhwea/ 6‘{(11/56‘3 ;

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

@ An extension of time fo complete repairs (Pefilion type Tv)
o

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and LLodging Estabiishment
fnspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind & variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ' l/""
placed on the meeting agenda. ' Petition Number / L/ g T Zﬁg

SEE REVERSE



Please provide-details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alteraiions you are suggesting.

Duetn e exhonel L{ cold Weakiner we oue. mb,mc Ao

QN Eﬂ{y\g [an Jﬁb Qw\,p\e‘rc (QQf"Mfs Jrz)“‘r\/\a Ssdewaz oot

actonor pein hwg

2
Signature (required): @CU\Q&/ m _ UU\\&QV

Name (please print): KTC\/({CL AN ()b\/\kjft/ Date: _| - 301y

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall e lirnited to no mere than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please ncte that if vour property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

OCT 2 2 2013

Cycle Report
1871

OWNERS AGENT

Cadjon Properties GT Rental Group

555 N. Morton Street PO Box 1841

Bloomington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 601 E University ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
- Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/03/2013 Inspectors: Maria McCormick

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
- Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1925. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:
Main Level — K
Living Room 12-0 x 22-0; Dining Room 11-0 x 12-0:
No violation noted.

Bathroom:
Replace the broken toilet tank lid. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: - :
!/ Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

L

Back Porch: - :
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC

_16.04.060(a)

Basement —
< Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
C 16.04.060(b) . :

CProvide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020

17
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhooed Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349.3582 www.blocmington.in.goy Housing Division: {812) 349-3401



2 1 evel —
SE Bedroom 12-0 x 11-0; SW Bedroom 11-0 x 7-10:
No violation noted.

Bxisting Hgress Window Measurements (Dbl pop-out both sashes removed):
Height: 50 inches
Width: 18 ' inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 6.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom 12-0 x 11-0:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (Dbl pop-out both sashes removed):
Height: 50 inches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 8.68 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is ne violation of the
eoergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR:

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in
the public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Department at 349-
3417 to apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be
obtained prior to work in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c)

< Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the 3
windows on the west side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint 1s peeling or wood is exposed. Only the 3
windows on the west side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(e)

/XH residential rental units shall conspicuously display the unit’s address number on the
@n‘[ of the unit. BMC 16.04.100 :

28



Properly secure the cover to the old coal drop on the west side of the structure in a manner
at is reasonably weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. BMC 16.04.050(a)

and (b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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L 1.
City of Bloomington
HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 19, 2014

An extension of time to Complete Repairs
14-TV-29

413 S. Highland Avenue

Kunga Norbu

Maria McCormick

QOctober 28, 2013 Completed Cycle Insi)ectiop

January 31, 2014 Completed Re-inspection
January 31, 2014 Received Application for Appeéal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the exterior repairs
due to the sever winter weather this year. Interior violations have been completed
and re-inspected and are all in compliance.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:  All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 1, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Application
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Application forAggeal .. . ——
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
‘ P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 413 5, HIGHLMD AUE
Petitioner’s Name: \{Uﬂﬁq Gro NORBWU
Address: _ ThC e BoX BTS|
City: '(?vﬁc{v_tﬂi State; D Zip Code: _HT407T

Phone Number:  &12-9207S6 7 Email Address:

Property Owner’s Name: %Ur’\fﬁﬁi Gy NOREA

CAddress: O Paoy 37401

City: ‘%i&, e i State: I . Zip Code: L}“«}é{(} =
Phone Number: g (237280507 Email Address:
Occupants: TN TS

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the vatue of the area about the properiy to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

' Pleaw the petition type that you are regquesting:
( A) JAn extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) A modificaticn or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be —

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /%/ - /V_ Z 9
. ' /

SEE REVERSE




Please provide d=stails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needead to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. '

P EAD WEATIEL 4 Heeiible  piaTeR e O}(r;: T i Spr i
Whepeves ¥ deds  watMER

-_

o]
“'Lf; / .; ﬁ;ﬂ\\
f ,{ /(\ / _JU —

Signature (required}): LV

o~

. ‘ " L'\ )\v ’ Pt
Name (please prinf): %U‘ef\féﬁv L\ ; W TR A Date: | -3) }L)‘

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City 0 Bloington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
742

OWNERS
Norbu, Kunga G.
Po Box 3251
Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 413 S Highland AVE Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 10/28/2013 ‘ Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1920. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:

Main Level —
Living Room 21-0x 11-7:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
‘materials. Remove the duct tape from the joints of the drywall and replace with drywall tape
then re-finish the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room 11-0 x 11-0:
~ Replace the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kite 11-0 x 10-0:
air or replace the peeling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

CjRepIace the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b})

Ceplacc the deteriorated backsplash behind the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

33

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Basement —

fj Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid
Oknockout blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c) |

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon

monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

2™ Level —
Bathroom:

- ~ Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area, BMC
C @16.04.060(3)

@emove the mildew and water stains from the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom 12-0 x 10-6:
L Replace the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

- Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 19 % inches
Width: 43 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 5.83 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements,

SW Bedroom 11-0 x 10-0:
No violation noted.

Existing Fgress Window Measurements:
Height: 19 % inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.53 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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NW Bedroom 10-6 x 10-0:
' Replace the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 19 34 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.53 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR:

Replace the missing and deteriorated {cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the

¢ windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

enings on the south side of the house. BMC 16.04.050(a)

/U g@/‘g{i@peﬂy repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
A

(.

/U anm all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(¢c)

A Secure the handrail on the south patic so it is capable of withstanding normally imposedl
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners nghts and Responsibilities Summary must be
-provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This-is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: March 19, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-30

Address: 1307 - 1307 4 S. Walnut St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: September 9, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

January 27, 2014 - Conducted Re-inspection

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements in unit
1307 and 1307 Y4, of the Propetty Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address a ceiling height
requirement; thetefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room size tequirements in
unit 1307 Y4, of the Propetty Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a room size requirement and the

Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address the toommn size
requirement; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.ANN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

March 19, 2014

Rescind a variance

14-RV-32

609 S. Walnut St.

HAND

Norman Mosier

September 30, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

January 13, 2014 — Conducted Re-inspection
February 4, 2014 — Received BHQA Appeal to rescind variance

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a pass through requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address the pass through requirement;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

March 19, 2014
Rescind a variance
14-RV-33

910 E. 2™ St.
HAND

Norman Mosier

November 5, 2013 - Conducted Cycle Inspection
Januaty 4, 2014 — Received BHQA Appeal (HAND)

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room size requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code, the structure was built in 1935. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum room
size requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum room size; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

March 19, 2014
Rescind a variance
14-RV-34

2436 S. Rockport
HAND

John Hewett

January 9, 2014 Cycle Inspection, no violations

Duting the process to renew the Rental Occupancy Permit, we reviewed the rental file for
the property and noted a variance to the property. This variance is to the ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code that was in place at the time the variance
was granted. This requirement is not a patt of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Progtam which the City currently uses, nor was it a requirement of
the Building Code in place at the time the structure was built in1953. For this reason we are
asking the Board of Housing Quality Appeals to rescind this un-necessary vatiance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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P e L B e
‘;{‘»—J Lo l& |
b e 04 Application for Appeal
BT g To The
o Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 2,(,[5@ S Peewroer
Petitioner’s Name: lﬂhwb

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:
Property Owner's Name: EiCuep Bﬁ/ﬂf
Address: // e A g EO6eR-S
City: [%’C,G:'ZIU . _State: H\I Zip Code: 17/71![‘95

Phone Number: 35S —Opof Email Address: _ [C4CE P’f"i/i_)f@ MZ_.V,.(,';M{_

Occupants:

The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and gensral welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. -

Flease circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C} Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

esciﬂd a variance (Peition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted CFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the propery can be

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /L/ﬂ /Q \// ?Q/
| /

SEE REVERSE

Yo




Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

[EASCID  Coiiing  gaipwr Boe. Crnd o022,

Signature (required}:

Name (please print): Date:

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
mesting.
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-City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 19, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-35

Address: 1403 E. Dunstan Drive

Petitione'r: Kevin L. Combs

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: February 15, 2013: Conducted cycle inspection

February 25, 2013: Sent report

May 2, 2013: Conducted reinspection

December 13, 2013: Sent Exterior Extension Reminder
February 4, 2014: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the property it was noted that the exterior of the
property had paint that was peeling. The petitioner is requesting an extension of sixty days to
complete the exterior painting, citing health issues and weather concerns as reasons for the
extension.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: May 19, 2014
Attachments: Cycle Report, temporary permit, exterior extension reminder,

appeal

Yyl



Application for Appéal.........ccccoco__.
To The . :
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
© 0 812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: \de2 £ Dun Skan Dals
Petitioner’s Name: I( guin L. (s aBRT

Address: 228 Ban - Dal &us Da.

City: (N O0S State:[N* Zip Code: M

Phone Number:q)n -1 7'% < Email Address: Ko CamrBsC (o macaSh. wal
Property Owner’s Name: (s L. d,.uu B

Address: S2 L Bm (el Eact Da.-<

city: __loo O[S state: [N~ 7ip Gode: _ Te 22L.

phone Numberd 1= T11-2CK £ address: Louiv Cs “,"’5‘?' Co mc afb. ™

Occupants: -

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoles
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV) —~ CQ‘} ‘D&"f‘?

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisfrative decision (Peﬁtion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ~ -
placed on the meelfing agenda. Petition Number j L/ - } [/’ 3 S

SEE REVERSE

H3



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

l-{,up..fultr ﬂ.fzhﬂ 0‘&—‘-(3”»; P‘F«ti‘*k ﬂi'}v.«tff
A4 ,;ﬂf)&,-l.op '{’ dsf’iflﬂ“e‘“ {\ Q‘r’q{"‘-ﬁ& S"-"‘t &AC?P CQfM’.!"/
AN T7€°€"x Prak. (s 'HM AL My ot Ann
J\‘\;f p.iw f-@ \@y\ fUPAZrJ : {444\{4 <l :- Lt‘?m(” #acle
v §p=€€»(>{~— ou) a5 bedel un-{—.l Decsubu At s
,e AL th((,ﬂ) e e {= P’:‘Lé.mh Stntedau (4%«
S reetG (a}&& WC‘!MW (J”gﬁ-%qd Conw di&ing f('&o
Satj '(—a /8 PR -Aft ﬂSPML"-

AL ;: (oo (?&447) Jer oSt i
gedv b Cow il prppec.

Signature (required):

Name (please print): Kc"‘“/'iﬁ qu M%r Date: F,g/u-ap? "; 'bekfa

You may aitend the meeting. If you aitend, please note that all petitioners preseniing a matter {o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
mesting.



1403 E. Dunstan Drive
February 15, 2013

Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
New Cycle Inspection Report
10014

OWNERS

Combs, Kevin L
5828 Bar Del Fast Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46221

Prop. Location: 1403 E Dunstan DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 02/15/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 - Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1965,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Entry:
No violations noted.,

UPPER LEVEL _

Living Room (18-2 x 13-6), Dining Room (11-8 x 11-3), Kitchen (11-4 x 10-6), Hallway.
Bathroom:

No violations noted.

Southeast Bedroom (12-0 x 10-7):

The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of this inspection, as they were covered
with plastic and tape. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into compliance
with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. Ensure that windows open
easily and stay open by themselves, and latch securely. BMC 16.04.060

401 N. Morton Street : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 ' www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



[403 E. Dunstan Drive
February 15, 2013
Page 2
Southwest Bedroom (11-4 x 11-1):
Repair the windows to open easily. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and
held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

LOWER LEVEL

Family Room (15-11 x 15-0}):

Show documentation that the woodstove has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the stove to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include the

firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended.
BMC 16.01.060(f)

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Southwest Bedroom (15-11 x 9-8):

The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of this inspection, as they were covered
with plastic and tape. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into compliance
within the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. Ensure that windows open
casily and stay open by themselves, and latch securely. BMC 16.04.060

Southeast Bedroom (16-0 x 11-4):

The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of this inspection, as they were covered
with plastic and tape. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into compliance
within the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. Ensure that windows open
easily and stay open by themselves, and latch securely, BMC 16.04.060

Laundry/Mechanical Room:
Replace all missing electrical receptacle and switch cover plates. BMC 16.040.060(a)

Replace the missing/broken electrical junction box cover plate on the ceiling near the door to the
garage (or properly install a light fixture}. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Garage:
Provide a complete directory of all circuits in the electrical panel. BMC 16.04.020

It is strongly recommended that a guardrail be installed around the open stairwell leading
into the house.

EXTERIOR:
Replace the broken handle on the front (south) screen door. BMC 16.04,050a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
{(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

L



1403 E. Dunstan Drive
February 15, 2013
Page 3
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Reguired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
the owner and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided
to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

i?



401 N. Morton St.

CITY OF BLOUMINTUN

i Suite 130
% % ﬁiﬂ}iﬂ;f{fm Bloomington, IN 47404
= | Development TEMPORARY (812) 349-3420
RENTAL OCCUPANCY
PERMIT

This Temporary Permlt mdicates that the interior violations listed on the Cycle Inspection Report
dated_¢., v, V7. 7oy, are now in compliance, and the only remaining violations are
not life- safety iri nature.

The remaining violations are noted in the STy
., - . L& . .
dated sl ;& Ael” s this document is tncorporated by reference into the Temporary
T
Permit.

All remaining violations shall be in compliance and the owner or agent shall call HAND to
schedule a re-inspection of the property prior to the expiration of this Temporary Permit.

T e 4
L . . -
This Temporary Penmt expires, I Ef Ay l e i—(
H . \
‘1‘{:’/"// _/’A."T,-" /,,-‘ >\I‘ & . ) / -
Director: ) (<l Py I Date -/ 7/ L2

Revised 0210




1403 E. DBunstan Drive
Exterior Extension Reminder

”‘ ‘ December 17, 2013
B o i ) Page 1 of 2

City 0 Bongton |
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Exterior Extension Reminder Report

A T
JEN O 2 700 10014
OWNERS

Combs, Kevin L
5828 Bar Del East Drive
Igdianapolis, IN 46221

Prop. Location: 1403 E Dunstan DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 02/15/2013 . Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 ' Accessory Structure: None

- This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that.
this rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on February 15,
2014.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code. :

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

44
p
401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342]1

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bleomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-3461



1403 E. Dunstan Drive
Exterior Extension Reminder

December 17, 2013

Page 2 of 2
EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

"This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 19, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-36

Address: 804 E. 11" St.

Petitioner: Baseline Properties, LI.C

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: July 26, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

October 15, 2013 — Sent Remaining Violations Report
November 14, 2013 — Start Legal

December 2, 2013 — Stop Legal

December 27, 2013 — Conducted Re-inspection

January 3, 2014 - Mailed 2™ Remaining Violations Report
January 14, 2014 — Maint. Scheduled Re-inspection
February 3, 2014 — Conducted Re-inspection

February 3, 2014 — Received BHQA Appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the roof dormers needed repair, in the interim the

owner decided to replace the entire roof. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete
this repair. Petitioner is requesting until August 15, 2014

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for furtber action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 15, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Reports, Petitioner’s Letter



Application for Appe

To The Ay,
Board of Housing Quality Appeats-----+-=----vuacs
P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qgov

e TH
Property Address: %{’)L{ & / Sier T

Petitioner's Name: IASECNE  PRoPenT 155 NG

Address: _T.00. P 3p>

City: F 0L e CRaM State:_ [A) Zip Code: A 7420

Phone Number: %5275.‘{0 ~{» {0 Email Address: ce., QSD@SWJ [ e¢onn
Property Owner’s Name: _PASA 13¢5 ProfenT s , L.

Address: _ .. bBox Bo3

city: Cluwy. ¢ peril State:_ | AJ Zip Code: 242 (.
Phone Number: Email Address:
Occupants;

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) - Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be _ Y _
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number/é// - - 26

SEE REVERSE

52,»



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commants
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

i

We Woun s Al EXTENSIDN T AUGUBT (5 '7_24)%{
AL WE  WaT To Rebacs THS  euTing Reor.
T is NoT l.emé;déj AMD 1T NASS  Senss To
CePres TS Wik E Repf, (T Woueh P G
= WE Goon o s Wardd. Ths Supmen. ks
WerTHen |5 AETTefl  AOD.  7e0MITS,  dals moven
DUT. . THE WSPetiiod Ciacs fop Refns  To  THe KL

Signature (required):

i & Z"’i&/ !’ 'A(’E:e-?()?

‘ 2-3-14
Name (please print): V/l neen7 L. EpDd Date: _EF=2%={3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Bloongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT
885
OWNERS
Baseline Properties
P.O. Box 303
Clear Creck, IN 47426
AGENT
Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.
P.O. Box 7812
Bloomington, IN 47407
Prop. Location: 804 E 11th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5
Date Inspected: 07/26/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Kitchen 16 x 12. Living Room 13 x 12, Laundry Room, Enclosed Back Porch, Garage:
No violations noted.
N Bedroom 11 x 10: . .
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
1C 22-11-18-3.5
G
401 N. Morton Street sE Ay Hall . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



N Bedroom 11 x 10: (continued)
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 28 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

S Bedroom 11 x 11:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 28 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 6.03 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume). Cold water
side of sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2™ [ EVEL

Stairway:
Replace the missing spindle at the bottom of stairway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

N Bedroom 10 x 10:
No violations noted.




N Bedroom 10 x 10: (continued)
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 28 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 36.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.03 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

W Bedroom 10 x 9-6:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 49 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 25.5 inches
Openable Area: 8.17 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

S Bedroom 10 x 9-6:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 28 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 36.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.03 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040



BASEMENT (continued)
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

EXTERIOR:
Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing, dormer on the south side of structure. This is to
be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating
roofing material, sheathing, and all structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16,04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentafion:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b})

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.03((d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of lomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

885

Baseline Properties
P.O. Box 303
Clear Creek, IN 47426

AGENT

Tempo Properties, Inc C/O William Thornbury
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 804 E 11th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 07/26/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

58
401 N. Morton Street i Lty oAl . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 : Neighborhood Division: {§12) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL

Kitchen 16 x 12, Living Room 13 x 12, Laundrv Room. Enclosed Back Porch, Garage:
No violations noted.

N Bedroom 11 x 10: .

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const, Yr. - 1930
Height: 28 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.,

S Bedroom 11 x 11:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 28 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 6.03 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Bathroom:
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume). Cold water
side of sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2™ LEVEL

Stairway:
Replace the missing spindle at the bottom of stairway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)



Hallway:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(DD)(3)

N Bedroom 10 x 10:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 28 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 36.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.03 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

W Bedroom 10 x 9-6:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr, - 1930
Height: 49 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 25.5 inches
Openable Area: 8.17 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

S Bedroom 10 x 9-6:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement: Const. Yr. - 1930
Height: 28 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 36.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.03 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hall Bath:
No violations noted.
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BASEMENT
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day

deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

EXTERIOR:
Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing, dormer on the south side of structure. This is to
be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating
roofing material, sheathing, and all structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



804 B. 11" Street
Remaining Violations
December 27, 2013

[Riald | plads " Page 1 of 3
: City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Remaining Violations Report
Note: Property was reinspected on December 27, 2013
885
OWNERS
Baseline Properties
P.O. Box 303
Clear Creek, IN 47426
AGENT
Tempo Properties, Inc C/O William Thombury
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 804 E 11th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5
Date Inspected: 07/26/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier, Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas ' Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040 ' :

Ll
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Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
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804 E. 11" Street
Remaining Violations
December 27, 2013
Page 2 of 3

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

MAIN LEVEL
Bathroom:
 The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks
(repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume). Cold water
side of sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2™ [ EVEL

Stairway;
Replace the missing spindle at the bottom of stairway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an

ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

BASEMENT (continued)
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

63



804 E, 11™ Street
Remaining Violations
December 27, 2013
Page 3 of 3
EXTERIOR:

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing, dormer on the south side of structure, This is to
be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating

roofing material, sheathing, and all structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

« A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

* Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of the report
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City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

885
OWNERS

Baseline Properties
P.O. Box 303
Clear Creek, IN 47426

- AGENT

Tempo Properties, Inc C/O William Thornbury
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 804 E 11th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5

Date Inépected: 07/26/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC : Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

65
401 N. Morton Street Aty Halls o - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401



EXTERIOR:
Repalr or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing, dormer on the south side of structure. This is to

be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating
roofing material, sheathing, and all structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommmendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 19, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-37

107 E. 1* Street

Mary Coleson

Maria McCormick

November 22, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection
February 7, 2014 Received Application of Appeal

During the cycle inspection there were multiple violations noted at
this property. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to
complete these repairs due to the harsh winter that we have had.
They have been unable to complete the work.

Grant the extension.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

April 1, 2014 for smoke detector and life safety violations
May 1, 2014 for all other violations

Cycle Report. Application for Appeal

i



i

Rad oo 4

Application for Appeal; +,
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bioomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420
" hand@hleomington.in.gov

Property Address: l C r] 6; ) ST ES\? @ oo \mli@‘}'@‘ﬂ J:J\
Petitioner’s Name: i\lﬂ (LT C‘B\ﬁgtﬂ’\) I
Address: 24AN\CL S -,\ASSU e RA

City: %\ BOrAL at=) ﬂ-mﬁ State: [i\? Zip Code: ﬂ D46 =

Phone Number: G123 -2 V0123 Email Address: _NLCaleSen @G hob . 6o
Property Owner’s Name: ¢ i Y Iy QMES&?‘Y\ 1

adaress: 4G D Denlap EAJ'

city: _PAlornnins ion state ; NI Zin Gode: 4 7403

Phone Nurpber:%}&—fiq&~’7ﬁl%ﬁa Email Address: ANCo e ssn @ ihoo , Cimn
Qccupants: Ef(j AN ‘Tf} M f}’U/’! lid 44 f% £} d( 56/’-{‘5}{ C'Jj !";{S H arms

L T e

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. )

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@)\f An extension of time to complete.repairs (Petition type. TV)

B) -A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance. (Petition type RV)

| REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be . : /
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /(‘/ —*-Tl/ - 2 2’
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amaunt of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

l”‘ ‘(\f’umﬁ'ﬂ}) e M9 £ ‘ESY Cl“"‘\"\g'r‘ Pﬁu\f‘g\‘réﬁﬁ Wia o
M\nmﬁc%@f@ \m Hrg (s \u oL thICf’“v”}'lu’“fI‘/E_’“l P
{(\ﬂ?\(\\i\(&‘tﬁ \cnh ~c B u,fim} I vu\f ™ {(“L{’ Nowverdso,
LDe (el \ﬁ{& e ?@meJT i”\f“\‘u’\— Dece oo Wty N
f‘lﬁz* SOl ﬁ\CdQJ\GﬁTﬁ \@O@A,Lx ‘\\m@i& Vel e
bk Cxou Goodt G LoD MJﬂ;;\ UG E G ( 0 e
bt G Conp e C?mec D]L\N‘a et Sicle Dcuwfma
Gie , Hack \\&\}L (_L \ake dam\x A Us e g\\c\d |
U Celn 1A doack thene Ao \%H; hewe beon mem
A due to e u&‘aw“['@{-cmhm Wielre asking qfi(m ‘
0_noss deadiag Un W\&u e Gadoadn Rase Ccm@ie,rﬂ

(G0 JW\@& wods to o deie . Tharle csu fon ufmu\
Conside fahon. |

| o od 1 |
Signature (required): U} )/ 1. /&,'\6 ( ‘[@&W\

Name (please print): mﬂ\ U C Q Date: &_Lg,_‘q/

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners preseniing a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
-granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent,
~agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
‘meeting.

64




City ongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
e - - — —--— R - 150.6.

OWNERS
Coleson, Eric P. & Mary A.
4219 8. Dunlap Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 107 E 1st ST ' Number of Units/Structures: 11
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5
Date Inspected: 11/22/2013 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 : Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1930. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:
Main Level —
Living Room 21-0 x 12-3:
No violation noted.

Dining Room 13-6 x 12-6:
Repair or replace the peeling, broken and missing linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen 8-6 x 7-4: :
Properly cover the opening where the sprayer hose could be. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Basement — :
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repaﬁr or replace all the duct work that has become detached. Replace all duck tape on the
duct work with approved HAVC tape. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Fe
201 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Hounsiog Division: (812) 349-3401



Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation,
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

2% evel —
Hallway:

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroom 9-3 x 9-3:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peehng paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 3.20 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom 12-3 x 9-4: SE Bedroom 8-9 x 11-6:
' No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 3.20 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. -



EXTERIOR:

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture on the front porch. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Remove the duck tape from around the electrical wiring coming in to the front porch. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Remove the couch from the front porch. BMC 16.04.050(f)

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. Repair the damaged soffit on the NW corner of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of 11/22/2014.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the -
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.630(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

'This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.A.N.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 19, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-38

Address: 540 S. Basswood Dr.

Petitioner: Tasha Nichols

Inspector: Mosier/MecCormick/Wills

Staff Report: August 8, 2013 - Conducted Cycle Inspection

January 14, 2014 - Received March BHQA Appeal
January 21, 2014 - Re-inspection cancelled, no tenant notification
January 23, 2014 — Conducted Re-inspection

It was noted during the Cycle inspection that there are numerous exterior/interior repairs that are

still outstanding. Petitioner is requesting additional time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 1, 2014 — For all smoke detector and interior violations
May 19, 2014 — For all exterior violations

Attachments: Cycle report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal
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IECIELVIZY “

JAN 17 2014
Application for Appeal
To The BY: N

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

. Bloomington, IN 47402
Canterbury House Apartment 812-349-3420
540 S Basswood Dr. hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property AddrezBIOOming[on’ IN 47403

Petitioner’s Name: 7;.5}\& Michols
Address: _SH0D. Bassweed @"
City: &)Mv«fhn State: LA/ Zip Code: Y7423
Phone Number: §f2~ 3327522 Email Address: _l’_jj_mw‘ﬂ-? ton E Merumeus d'-ih‘l':c P

Property Owner’s Name: Herma.n. + ]1..' HIL prap .

Address: 592 3. basswesd b

City: B]cbcvw.*n.gfam State; LA/ Zip Code: Y 7t/0 3

Phone Number: S/2- 232-752% Email Address: _ SAmMmE

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
P}
An exiension of time to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be : ‘ .

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number } L/ - T\/’ %\2
f

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

To - )40195:'1\3 Anaf Mpiﬁl\korhoooe BEUe.’nPn_MQn-F}'

ﬁe FPQUQ\M interfor pork heas besn eom 919}\90"

h\){ to the we@%l We are uneohle 4_-r1 conplete {’L{

-(-)o\\ow‘mq:
7

Concrere <idewalle aud Patio fepours.
Stoling e pairs.
(zutec O Epoirs,

Resl repalrs and r‘oo-p repatement.
Pmuq— ww},\qing .
Frontdoor ceeair and_replocomen .

lk)et'\a.u{_ bt‘dﬁﬁou\,ﬂt contraelors ‘Se;f'up tr c,gmlblp-ke PLIM fepairg
once the weather s at a reasonable femperature .

Signature {required): / Mm //L) J-Cﬂ‘l@’@

Name (please print): /C}% UkC,L‘D[S Date: ([f 7// (/

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

7739

OWNERS

Herman & Kittle Properties
500 E. 96th St. Suite 300
Indianapolis, IN 46240

Chris Rubeck
540 S. Basswood Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 540 S Basswood DR

Number of Units/Structures; 208/17

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 12/2/5, Bld 2: 8/3/5, Bld 3: 16/3/5, Bld 4: 8/1/5,
Bid 5: 12/2/5, Bld 6: 12/2/5, BId 7. 16/2/5, BId 8: 16/2/5, BId 9: 16/2/5, Bld 10: 8/1/5 8/2/5, BId
11: 12/1/5, Bld 12: 8/3/5, Bld 13: 16/3/5, Bld 14: 8/3/5, Bld 15: 8/3/5,Bld 16; 12/2/5,BIld 17:

12/1/5
Date Inspected: 08/08/2013 Inspectors: Mosier, McCormick, Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Garages

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

* This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the ;
required re-inspection. |

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC

16.03.040
e
401 N. Morion Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420 w
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421 !

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:
BLDG 560
UNITB
L Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

BLDG 568
UNIT B
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BL.DG 548
UNIT A
L Bedroom:

Secure the loose receptacle and install the missing cover plate on the west wall.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT C

Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BLDG 508
UNITB -
Entry Stairway:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT C - Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Entry Stairway:
Repair/replace the damaged entry door. BMC 16.04,060(a)

UNIT F
Entry Stairway:
Repair/replace the damaged entry door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Closet:
Repair/replace the damaged bi-fold doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT I
R Bedroom:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
1C 22-11-18-3.5
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UNIT K

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

[C22-11-18-3.5

UNITM
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the dishwasher to function as intended. BMC 16.04.,060(¢)

BLDG 500
UNIT M
L Bedroom:

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

BLDG 504

UNITF

Enfryway:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible, and to substantially exclude rain, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04,060(a)

UNIT G

Lntryway:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNITN
Kitchen:
Secure the loose sprayer hose. BMC 16.04.660(c)

BLDG 524
UNIT B
Hallway:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
1C 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT H
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the missing and /or damaged cabinet doors. BMC 16.04,060(¢)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Laundry Closet:
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Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04,060(c)

R Rear Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bedroom/Bath:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 536
UNIT B

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT C

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

R Rear Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BLDG 528
UNIT B

Entryway: :
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT G
Kitchen:
Caulk around the counter top to prevent water infiltration into the walls, BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT J

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNITK

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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EXTERIOR:

Properly label electrical service meters, A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.050(b)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance.
BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Secure the loose gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner
and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating roofing material, sheathing, and all
structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the loose and/or missing siding on Buildings 528, 548, & 556. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace all of the broken dryer vents on BLDG. 568. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly reconnect all gutters/downspouts in a manner that reasonably directs water away from the
structure, and resolve the erosion that is associated with this violation.

BLDGS 500, 512, 520, 524, 548, 549,

BMC 16.04.050(a) & BMC 16.04.040 (b)

Clean all dryer vents. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the damaged columns adjacent to Bldg 536 - Units G and C and on Bldg, 532 - K.
BMC 16.04.050{a)

Repair the sidewalks to the second floor units for BLDG 504. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Remove the graffiti from the backside of the buildings. BMC 16.04.050(g)
Repair the failing retaining wall in front of the drainage pit behind BLDG 512. BMC 16.04.050(a)
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

7739

Herman & Kittle Properties
500 E. 96th St. Suite 300
Indianapolis, IN 46240

Jennifer Headley
540 S. Basswood Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 540 S Basswood DR

Number of Units/Structures: 208/17

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 12/2/5, Bld 2: 8/3/5, Bld 3: 16/3/5, Bld 4: 8/1/5,
Bld 5: 12/2/5, Bld 6; 12/2/5,BId 7: 16/2/5, BId 8: 16/2/5, BId 9: 16/2/5,BId 10: 8/1/5 8/2/5, Bld
11: 12/1/5, Bld 12: 8/3/5, Bld 13: 16/3/5, Bid 14: 8/3/5,Bld 15: 8/3/5, Bld 16: 12/2/5,B1d 17:

12/1/5
Date Inspected: 08/08/2013 Inspectors: Mosier/MceCormick/Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Garages

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that these structures were built in 2002.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

NOTE: :
& Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previous cycle inspection report.
@ Only Units/Rooms with violations shall be listed on this report,

4
401 N. -Mﬂrtou Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



GENERAL STATEMENT:

Egress window measurements for complex are as follows:

TYPE 1

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 2002

TYPE 2

Height: 25 inches

Width: 36 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 6.25 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single hung pop out; Const. Yr. - 2002

TYPE 3

Height: 26 inches

Width: 35 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 6.32 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 2002

BLDG 560

UNIT A
Hall Bath:

Height: 27 inches

Width: 34 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 6.38 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

INTERIOR:

Repair the damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

L Bedroom:

Repair the damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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R Bedroom:
Repair the damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT B
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

L Bedroom:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT F

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC22-11-18-3.5

R Bedroom:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5 ‘

UNIT G — TENANT VIOLATION
Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which
the tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. Remove all of the
recyclables and trash from the apartment. BMC 16.04.060(d)

- UNIT J
R Bedroom Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT K

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5 '

BLDG 568
UNIT B
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT D
Furnace Closet:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04,060(a)
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UNIT G

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

[C22-11-18-3.5

BLDG 552

UNIT A

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT B
Back Bedroom:
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT D
Hall Bath:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT G

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

-BLDG 564
UNIT B
Master Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT C

Balcony: _
Repair/replace the broken handrail. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2™ Bedroom:;
Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNITH
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the broken cabinet drawer front, right of the stove. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT I

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5
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UNITJ

Living Room:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, right side window. BMC 16,04.060(b)

BLDG 556
UNIT B
Entry Stairway: ‘
Replace the missing deadbolt on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNITH

Living Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1* Bedroom:
Secure the smoke detector to its base. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

L. Bedroom:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
north wall adjacent to the door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the damaged door casing and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

R Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 548
UNIT A
L Bedroom:

Secure the loose receptacle and install the missing cover plate on the west wall.
BMC 16.04.060(b)
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UNIT C

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT M
Master Bedroom:

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

BLDG 532
UNIT A
Living Room Closet:
Install the closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroom:
Re-attach the trim on the window pane. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT B

Living Room:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and

fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT C

NW Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and

fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT E

Hallway:
~ Secure the hanging smoke detector to its base, 1C22-11-18-3.5

N Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNITF

Living Room:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the hole in the tub, inside of tub at top, left end. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT G
E Bedroom:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

UNITH
Front Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BLDG 508
UNIT A

Living Room:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

L. Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
UNIT B

Entry Stairway:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the broken light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT C - Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. BMC 16.04.06((b)
Entry Stairway:
Repair/replace the damaged entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

L Bedroom Bath:
Repair/Replace the damaged door. BMC 16,04.060(a)

UNITD
Hall Bath:
Caulk the counter top to prevent water infiltration into the wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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UNITF
Entry Stairway:
Repair/replace the damaged entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Closet:
Repair/replace the damaged bi-fold doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

R Bedroom Bathroom:
Repair/Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1
R Bedroom:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT K

Living Room:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

1C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

1C 22-11-18-3.5

R Bedroom:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNITM

Entryway:
Replace the damaged entry door threshold, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair/replace the dishwasher to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT O
Living Room:



Replace the missing smoke detector. [f the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BLDG 500

UNIT B

Kitchen:
Secure the loose sprayer to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT D

Kitchen: ‘
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT E
Exterminate the flea infestation. The owner of a structure containing two or more
dwelling units, a multiple occupancy unit or a rooming house shall be responsible for
extermination of pests, BMC 16.04.090(d)

UNIT G
No Electricity, check entire unit at the re-inspection.

UNIT J
Kitchen:
Caulk the counter top. BMC 16.04.060(a)

L Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Caulk the counter top. BMC 16.04.060(a)

R Bedroom Bathroom:
Caulk the counter top. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT K
No Electricity, check entire unit at the re-inspection.

UNIT L

Living Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Kitchen:
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Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Master Bedroom Bath:
Replace the broken toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT M — TENANT VIOLATION
Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which

the tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. Remove the soiled
diapers from the apartment. BMC 16,04.060(d)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired mode]. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

BLDG 504
UNIT E
Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT F

Entryway:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely

as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT G

Entryway:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Kitchen:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
See previous violation, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5
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UNIT H
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIT K
R Bedroom:
Replace the missing door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
UNIT N
Kitchen:
Secure the loose sprayer hose. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the toilet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the garbage dispesal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BLDG 512
UNIT C — FIRE
Kitchen:

The structure/unit sustained significant fire damage. Repairs will require a permit from the
Monroe County Building Department. All work shall be complete in a workmanlike manner
and shall be in accordance with all currently adopted state and local codes. The
structure/unit shall be inspected by Housing and Neighborhood Development before being
occupied.

All Other Rooms:
The structure/unit sustained minor fire damage. Repairs may require a permit from the
Monroe County Building Department. Replacement of damaged materials shall be with like
materials except when the current state and locally adopted codes require otherwise. A
reinspection by Housing and Neighborhood Development shall be conducted upon
completion of the work.

UNIT D
Kitchen:
Repair the water damage from the fire in unit D, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
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Repair the water damage from the fire in unit D. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT E — No electricity, check unit at re-inspection.

UNIT G
Bathroom;
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT I
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT K
Master Bedroom:

Repait/replace the damaged door jamb and repair the door to latch properly.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

R Rear Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16,04.060(a)

UNIT N

L Rear Bedroom:
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Master Bedroom Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT O
Hall Bath:
Caulk the counter top to prevent water infiltration into the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 524
UNIT A

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5
UNITB

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:

T2
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Replace the scorched smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5.

Kitchen:
Secure the loose sprayer on the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT C

R Rear Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
[C22-11-18-3.5

UNIT D
Patio:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen;
Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the loose sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
No access, check at re-inspection.

UNIT F
Front Bedroom:

Every window shall- be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT G
R Rear Bedroom:
Install the missing light switch cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom Bath:
Repair/replace the missing and /or damaged cabinet doors. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT H
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the missing and /or damaged cabinet doors. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
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Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Laundry Closet:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

R Rear Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bedroom/Bath:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use, BMC 16,04.060(c)
Repait/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 536
UNITB

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT C

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

R Rear Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNITD
Master Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT L
Kitchen:
Repair/replace the defective microwave oven. BMC 16.04,060(¢)

BLDG 528
UNIT B

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway;

94
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Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Secure the loose counter top to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT C

Entryway:
Determine the leak in the ceiling and repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes,
cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT E
Master Bedroom/Bath:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT G
Kitchen:
Caulk around the counter top to prevent water infiltration into the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks
(repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume for the sink
faucet) . BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT J - NO ELECTRICITY, CHECK AT RE-INSPECTION.

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom:

75
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Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

L Bedroom:
" Determine the leak at the wall and repair, Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks,
peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT K

Entryway:
Repair/replace the rusted front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

R Eear Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom Bath: :
Caulk the counter top to prevent water infiltration into the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT L - - NO ELECTRICITY, CHECK AT RE-INSPECTION,
Kitchen:
Repair or replace the peeling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Properly label electrical service meters, A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.

BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.050(b)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ cleafance.
BMC 16.04.040(c)

Secure the loose gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner
and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating roofing material, sheathing, and all
structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the loose and/or missing siding on Buildings 528, 548, & 556. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace all of the broken dryer vents on BLDG. 568. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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Properly reconnect all gutters/downspouts in a manner that reasonably directs water away from the
structure, and resolve the erosion that is associated with this violation.
BLDGS 500, 512, 520, 524, 548, 549,
BMC 16.04.050(a} & BMC 16.04.040 (b)
Clean all dryer vents. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the damaged columns adjacent to Bldg 536 - Units G and C and on Bldg. 532 - K .
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the sidewalks to the second floor units for BLDG 504. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Remove the graffiti from the backside of the buildings. BMC 16.04.050(g)

Repair the failing retaining wall in front of the drainage pit behind BLDG 512, BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required decumentation;:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and apent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.

%
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: March 19, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-39

Address: 1313 N. Crescent Road
" Petitioner: David Devitt
Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: November 13, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspeciton

February 13, 2014 Receive Application for Appeal

Petitioner is asking for an extension of time to complete repairs
of damaged and deteriorated siding to the garage. Mr. Devitt
misunderstood the painting violation deadline of one year. He
thought this applied to all of the exterior violations.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned
over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for
further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 15,2014

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report

G2



Application for Appeal”
To The F%
Board of Housing Quality Appeai
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloommgton in. qov

TN P T et o e e

Property Address: /373 C@& SCEMT
Petitioner’s Name: j Gt ot D@ y
Address: _ L0 L2 Aprpcs AT é.“w < o
City: 5Lt & TH e Shate: T A zipcode: T T7HOL
Phone Number: /2. GG 0RIO Email Address: CRAMEDAD & & A A 1 COUN

Property Owner’s Name:

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubiic health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the excepticn is to apply wiil not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@- An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petlition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be '
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number _/ L7/ V 5) (?

SEE REVERSE

i




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the properiy into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. ‘

Mﬁu,ubére STOOD T/ME FTRAME Ao GARAL
DOE: To W AT H g T EED TIME 75 RESIDE

Broredito br T omoid L ts 7O Cotig Pl T2 REPA 0 <
BY JWaE LS 204

DA D D s FT

Signature (required):%j ; ;«zﬂ;%

"Name (please print): : __Date: 71:2;:/5 / 3[/2,;)/7

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be imited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting. '

oo



City of Blobngton
" Housing and Neighborhood Development

NOY 21 2013 RENTAL PERMIT _INFORMATION

David Devitt
6062 Aliki Mews
Bloomington, IN 47408

Property Location: 1313 N. Crescent Road

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations and violations
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the
date of this letter to correct the violations fisted on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it i !S vour responsibility {o call the Housing and
Neighborhood Development office by 2@ ﬁ‘ to schedule a re-inspection. You have
the right to appeal any violation to the ard of ousing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can
be found at www.bioomington.in.gev/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 (a) and 16.10.040 (a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy
Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior viclations have been corrected, and all
fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this

. letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees
can be found at www.bloomington.in.gev/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you
may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration
form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website
listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420
and a form will be mailed. '

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department

Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xe:
W fol
441 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighberhood Division: (8§12) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov ‘Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
7404

OWNERS
Devitt, David A.
6062 Aliki Mews
Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 1313 N Crescent Road Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3 :
Date Inspected: 11/13/2013 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: BP Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1960.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

EXTERIOR

Living Room (17-4 x 14-9)
No violations noted.

Kitchen (12-6 x 9-9)
No violations noted.

Laundry/ Mechanical Room
a Repair the back entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for ﬂlis service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
j e
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (8%2) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Divisiom+{812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



- Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm :
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

SE Bedroom (13-1 x 10-1)
Replace all of the missing outlet cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23.75 inches
Width: 29.50 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 4.86 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom (12-7 x 10-1)
No violations noted.

‘Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22.75 inches
Width: 29.50 inches
Sill Height: 29.50inches
Openable Area: 4.66 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

NE Bedroom (13-3 x 10-1)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 29.50 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 5.01 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements, '

'/02



(!

EXTERIOR

& Remove the vines that are growing on the front side structure. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and stractural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC

16.04.050(e) :
(this violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12,040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible Jocation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.

/64
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'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: March 19, 2014

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-40

Address: 319 N. Lincoln St.

Petitioner: Omega Properties

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: January 3, 2014 Completed cycle inspection _

February 17, 2014 Received application for extension of time

During the cycle inspection there were several exterior violations noted as
well as issues with the basement walls (non-structural). The petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to complete these repairs. The interior
repairs will be completed and a re-inspection scheduled within the 60 day
deadline.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: All repairs specified above must be completed and re-inspected no

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over
to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

July 1, 2014

Application for appeal; Cycle report

job



Application for Appeal
ToThe  BYleerommoros
Board of Housing Quality Appeals o
: P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
- 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: (] M. Luncan
Petitibner’s Name: Oﬁ’?é —<F? )@Z CJ)CE;Z?ILQ/)

Address: //5 - / 1 (ﬁ ; g?‘ﬁ_/

City/f]—’%?ﬁ/') ~ state ) Zip Code: #04@5};

Phone NumberB\E‘ T5-099S Email Address: O///VJC”QC? JI2OPER fe o0 @ 2’4//441«5?
Property Owner's Name: B Azierd man / \ﬂ%ﬁm Hold oo

Address: _ _\\D €. L,QJ&”\ S She ©

city: EAAT State: ¥ ) Zip Coder ¥ LLEOT,

- E—

Phone Number: =532~ (¥ TS Email Address: WYLﬂKD@OCBﬁLM@M

Occupants: 6 % NPae -

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housmg code and promoies
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply W|i| not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

e

—— :
A) An exiension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exbeption to the Resideniial Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /A]’ = W’ L/ 0

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments

as you deem necessary and periinent fo your request. Be specific as t6 what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the proper’[y into compliance,
“and any medifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Eiclerzionm A line 571 Q00 Onlezioe Lok,
(i mmwuﬁ Lo 00 (el —
Al o 1 %@Eﬁ/ ALE CETOHIN
oeather 7 diano. - -
Evlermion Lot o \J,U,OJ_Q \St Do

Name (please print}: ~——‘ EW\ U@ﬁé : Pate: 9\’“ \Fl - 1Ll[

Signature (required):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please nofe that all petitioners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted it deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeling.

1}




OWNERS

: C1ty ofBloormngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

Friedman, Robert A.
115 E. 6th Street, Suite 1.

Bloomington, TN 47

Prop. Location: 319

408

N Lincoln ST

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5
Date Inspected: 01/03/2014

Primary Heat Source: Gas

Property Zoning: RM

Number of Stories: 2

1203

Omega Properties

115 E. 6™ Street, Suite 1

Bloomington, IN 47408

‘Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Asséssor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1895. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

Main Level -
Entry:

INTERIOR:

No violation noted.

Fast Bedroom 11-4 x 16-0:

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height:
Width:

29 inches
27 inches

Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 543 sq. ft.

Note:

These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the

emergency egress requirements.

Living Room 14-1 x 13-11: Dim'ng._Room 15-5 x 13-3; Kitchen; Laundry Area:

Ne vielation noted.

~ 401 N Moxtan Street

Bloomington, IN 47404

Fax:

{812} 349-3582

www.bloomington ingoy

103

. Rental Inspections: (312)
Neighborhoed Division: (812)
. Housing Division: {217

248.34
349-34
3403

4.
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Bathroom: '
Cornplete the installation of the flooring. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" Y evel —
SW Bedroom 11-10 x 13-2:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 45 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 8.12 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

South Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own

hardware. Repair to window to open as intended and for the sashes to be secure in the
frame. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Check window measurements at re-inspection.

Bathroom:
No violation noted.

East Bedroom 13-11 x 16-8:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 4.87 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Basement —
O\ Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
\\N Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Degired level: () parts per million (ppm)
- Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
QW\ Maximum concentration for flue produets: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

104




All exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; and
maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent
deterioration. BMC 16.04.050(a) and BMC 16.04.060(a).

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak from the south side wall. BMC
16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR:

Repair the chimney on the north side of the house to be plumb, replace missing bricks and
properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints. BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC
16.04.050(a)

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from bazardous conditions. For sidewalks in
the public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Department at 349-
3417 to apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be
obtained prior to work in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged, missing or deteriorated siding on the west side of the
house in a manner that leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of
rodents. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but'is not limited to all
damaged or deteriorating siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure guttering on the south side of the house. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e}

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove all furniture not intended for outdoor use from the exterior of the house. BMC
16.04.050(f)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of January 3, 2015

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
-16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.

§io
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City of Bloomington
H.ANN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 19 March 2014

Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-041

Address: 321 W. Hillside Dr.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 18 February 2014 Cycle Inspection

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirement in the SE Bedroom of unit 3. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling
height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure
was built in 1920,

Variance:
1999:  Exception to minimum ceiling height requirements

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application, Inspection Report

il



- L Application for Appeal
BY: - ToThe
"""""""""""" Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: YA A\I MRD ) -

L)

Petitioner’s Name: ({ PN
Address: 1250 I 2y 10
City: : Po—" State: fb,.\,} Zip Code: ﬂ&
Phone Number: Email Address: —

Property Cwner’'s Name: M 2R \J{ \/ VW) ‘52\(
Address: H {, 9 \{] O(-‘Iq\t\l\(\ éﬂ‘
City: u‘a }bl)q?ffstate G\E Zip Code: /7 Y.
Phone Number: _ . Email Address:

Occupants; . I

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
nublic health, safety and general welfare,
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to aprly will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Ledging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

escind & vanance (Peti’fiori type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submiited OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /VI/Q\/“ L//

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

L:—j://{,ﬂ %pq@»’fﬁfﬁ,r %%pj/]w iy%«l:;(j/&nté KL;Q,ZJK-;)J’LH

e~ Q/;b_z/fnec"ﬁm @ﬁ@ﬁ/m z FYTES iy

L/fmrjm L0 Leacle ////7 Fﬁ//ﬁl‘é%//?zt Z (7@6’;@;« “im

Coaloepine (Adoema. o mu;u;]mw>w: I fzj Ao r,jéf.
Z( L;é:éu L"MCCJ:\I—*-\? Coclo oo ;’9@“" Gt s 2
@?9 e i oidc LS A /’?.b% aedelog oo ot T

Signature (required): | ///IQ/[)C‘LJ ( G (\ /LL 1 c‘)/gij
“JIC R

Name (please print): Nf\\(;l{m]?(‘( ﬁ(\:‘)i\ldl/’]’j Date; }y—ﬁ{;(%ijﬂf !é
‘ N

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

-~
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